Total precious oz 105,984 14.6% n/a 10 1,028

Note: Costs are for Low Case metal price assumptions.

The final table sets out key financial statistics � the internal rate of return on the future capital investment and the
present value of the future cash flow (including capital costs) using a 5% and 7.5% discount rate on both a pre-tax and
an after-tax basis. The bottom section of the table shows the average over the first five years of full-scale production
for gross revenue (before royalties and third-party processing fees), net revenues (after those costs) and EBITDA.

The price assumptions include July 2006 average prices, our Base Case described previously, and a Low Case that is
comparable to but slightly more conservative than the SEC-standard for reserve calculation, namely the three-year
trailing average to the end of July 2006. Finally, the table shows a sensitivity analysis of a ± 10% change in the Base
Case metal price assumptions.

22

Edgar Filing: POLYMET MINING CORP - Form 20-F/A

38

DFS Economic Projections on a Range of Metal Price Assumptions

Price Assumptions
Average

July 2006 Main Cases Sensitivity

Base Case Low Case
3-year

trailing plus
2-year

forward
Base -10% Base +10%

Metal
Prices
Copper $ /lb 3.50 2.25 1.50 2.03 2.48
Nickel $ /lb 12.06 7.80 6.50 7.02 8.58
Cobalt $ /lb 14.52 16.34 15.25 14.71 17.97
Palladium $ /oz 322 274 225 247 301
Platinum $ /oz 1,241 1,040 900 936 1,144
Gold $ /oz 634 540 450 486 594
Financial
Summary
Pre-tax
 IRR % n/a 34.2% 17.4% 28.2% 40.9%
 PV
discounted
at 5%

$ '000 n/a 1,210,792 450,643 908,842 1,522,091

 PV
discounted
at 7.5%

$ '000 n/a 910,978 298,807 668,940 1,162,218

Post-tax
 IRR % n/a 26.7% 13.4% 21.9% 31.9%
 PV
discounted
at 5%

$ '000 n/a 873,022 295,515 644,220 1,109,633

 PV
discounted
at 7.5%

$ '000 n/a 595,358 161,924 424,674 773,362

First 5
years:
 Average
gross
revenue

$ '000 504,438 341,417 259,111 307,275 375,559

 Average
net revenue

$ '000 440,257 303,147 228,067 273,310 332,908

 Average
EBITDA

$ '000 312,382 175,273 100,193 145,435 205,033

We believe that we have completed exploration work required for the initial phases of production at NorthMet,
however, we may need to conduct further in-fill drilling during the anticipated life of the project.

(h) Regulations and Government Rules

Edgar Filing: POLYMET MINING CORP - Form 20-F/A

39

The mining industry has been subject to increasing government controls and regulations in recent years. We have
obtained all necessary permits for exploration work performed to date and anticipate no material problems obtaining
the necessary permits to proceed with further development.

ITEM 4A. UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS